

No. 19-20272

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

NATIONAL COALITION FOR MEN; JAMES LESMEISTER, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; ANTHONY DAVIS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM; DONALD BENSON, AS DIRECTOR OF  
SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON  
DIVISION, NO. 4:16-CV-3362-GHM, HON. GRAY H. MILLER

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION  
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777  
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 700-1A  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-355-9452  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: [ljoseph@larryjoseph.com](mailto:ljoseph@larryjoseph.com)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum  
Education & Legal Defense Fund

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Persons .....i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities .....iv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File ..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

    Constitutional Background .....2

    Statutory Background .....2

    Factual Background.....3

Argument.....3

I. The District Court’s judgment does not satisfy Article III.....3

    A. The lack of injunctive relief prevents the judgment from redressing Plaintiffs’ injuries. ....4

    B. The declaratory judgment here amounts to an advisory opinion.....5

II. The MSSA is constitutional under *Rostker*. .....6

    A. The Supreme Court’s result in *Rostker* binds this Court. ....6

    B. Even if the *Rostker* result did not bind this Court, the *Rostker* mode of analysis would bind this Court. ....9

        1. Courts review military matters more deferentially than the analogous civilian matters..... 10

        2. Equal Protection does not require treating different things similarly just for the “equity” of it..... 13

    C. This Court should consider the Nation’s rejection of the ERA in rejecting Plaintiffs’ ERA-like claims..... 16

D. The District Court abused its discretion by avoiding  
SSS’s arguments about ongoing congressional review of  
this issue. ....17

E. Male-only registration satisfies intermediate scrutiny. ....18

Conclusion .....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena*,  
515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....13

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997) ..... 6-7

*Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut*,  
564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....5

*Ass’n for Intercollegiate Athletics for Women v. Nat’l Coll. Athletic Ass’n*,  
558 F.Supp. 487 (D.D.C. 1983) .....15

*Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.*,  
475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....3

*Bolling v. Sharpe*,  
347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....2

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....2

*Calderon v. Ashmus*,  
523 U.S. 740 (1998) .....6

*Cape v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,  
563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir.1977) .....15

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....13

*Cunningham v. Beavers*,  
858 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1988) .....13

*FTC v. Dean Foods Co.*,  
384 U.S. 597 (1966) .....5

*Heckler v. Mathews*,  
465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....4

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....17

*Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee*,  
456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....3

*Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez*,  
372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....13

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....3

*Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
935 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1991) .....17

*Martin v. Mott*,  
25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 19 (1827) .....14

*Muskrat v. U.S.*,  
219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....4

*Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho*,  
459 U.S. 809 (1982) .....16

*Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Wycoff Co.*,  
344 U.S. 237 (1952) ..... 5-6

*Rostker v. Goldberg*,  
453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....*passim*

*Schlesinger v. Ballard*,  
419 U.S. 498 (1975) ..... 8-9

*Simmons v. U.S.*,  
406 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1969) .....7

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....3

*Tigner v. Texas*,  
310 U.S. 141 (1940) .....13

*U.S. v. Lynn*,  
592 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 2010) .....17

*Vitug v. Holder*,  
723 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2013) .....17

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 12-16 .....2

U.S. CONST. art. II, §§2-3 .....2

U.S. CONST. art. III ..... 3-4, 6

U.S. CONST. amend. V ..... 1-2

U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4.....2, 10  
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....2  
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3 .....2  
 Equal Rights Amendment,  
     H.J.Res. 208, 86 Stat. 1523 (1972)..... 1, 16-17  
 All Writs Act,  
     28 U.S.C. §1651(a) .....5  
 Declaratory Judgment Act,  
     28 U.S.C. §§2201-2202 .....5  
 28 U.S.C. §2201(a) .....5  
 Military Selective Service Act,  
     50 U.S.C. §§3801-3820 ..... 1-6, 14, 16  
 50 U.S.C. §3802(a) ..... 2-3  
 50 U.S.C. §3811(c) ..... 2-3  
 50 U.S.C. §3811(f)..... 2-3

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. REP. NO. 96-226, at 9 (1979) ..... 12-13

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brown, Emerson, Falk & Freedman, *The Equal Rights Amendment:  
 A Constitutional Basis for Equal Rights for Women*,  
 80 YALE L.J. 871 (1971).....16
